

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Paul Sorum, Marvin Nelson, Michael Coachman,
Charles Tuttle and Lisa Marie Omlid, each on
behalf of themselves and all similarly situated tax
payers of the State of North Dakota,

Plaintiffs, Appellees and Cross-
Appellants,

-vs-

The State of North Dakota, The Board of
University and School Lands of the State of North
Dakota, The North Dakota Industrial Commission,
The Hon. Douglas Burgum, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of North Dakota, and The
Hon. Wayne Stenehjem, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of North Dakota,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-
Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20190203

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
No. 09-2018-CV-00089

APPEAL FROM THE APRIL 24, 2018 ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS, JUNE 26, 2018 ORDER FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FEBUARY 27, 2019
ORDER ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, JULY 24, 2019 ORDER ON
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES, JUDGMENT, AND JULY 31, 2019
AMENDED JUDGMENT

THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLANTS AND CROSS-APPELLEES THE STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA, THE BOARD OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LANDS OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
THE HON. DOUGLAS BURGUM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, AND THE HON. WAYNE STENEHJEM, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Matthew A. Sagsveen (ND ID #05613)
Solicitor General
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
E-mail: masagsve@nd.gov
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone: 701-328-3640
Facsimile: 701-328-4300
Attorneys for the State of North Dakota, the
Hon. Douglas Burgum, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of North
Dakota and the Hon. Wayne Stenehjem, in
his official capacity as Attorney General of
North Dakota

Daniel L. Gaustad (ND ID #05282)
Ronald F. Fischer (ND ID #03707)
Joseph E. Quinn (ND ID #06538)
Special Assistant Attorneys General
24 North 4th Street
P. O. Box 5758
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758
E-mail: dan@grandforkslaw.com
Telephone: 701-775-0521
Facsimile: 701-775-0524
Attorneys for the North Dakota Industrial
Commission

Mark R. Hanson (ND ID #04697)
Special Assistant Attorney General
201 N Fifth Street, Suite 1800
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-2626
E-mail: mhanson@nilleslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Para.</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	pg. 3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	¶1
1. Whether the district court was required to dismiss this action because Plaintiffs failed to join indispensable parties under N.D.R. Civ. P. 19?	¶1
2. Whether Plaintiffs satisfied the heavy burden to declare any part of N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.1 unconstitutional?	¶2
3. Whether the district court improperly held N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1- 04(1)(b) violates N.D. Const. art. X, § 18 (the anti-gift clause)?	¶3
4. Whether the district court improperly awarded attorney’s fees, costs and a service award, under general equitable principals?	¶4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	¶11
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	¶26
I. INTRODUCTION	¶26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS REQUIRED TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES	¶30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND N.D.C.C. § 61- 33.1-04(1)(b) VIOLATED THE ANTI-GIFT CLAUSE	¶34
A. <u>Plaintiffs failed to meet the heavy burden to overcome the strong presumption N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.1 is a constitutional legislative act</u>	¶34
B. <u>Plaintiffs’ misapply the Equal Footing Doctrine and State Law</u>	¶39
C. <u>There exists no evidence in the record to support a finding that N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04(1)(b) violates the Anti-Gift Clause</u>	¶51
D. <u>There is no violation Public Trust Doctrine or Watercourses Forever Clause</u>	¶57
E. <u>N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.1 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause</u>	¶63
F. <u>N.D.C.C. ch. 61-33.1 is not a special law under the North Dakota Constitution</u>	¶70
G. <u>The District Court’s sua sponte decision to hold N.D.C.C. § 61- 33.1-04(1)(b) violates the Anti-Gift Clause was erroneous</u>	¶73
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS AND A SERVICE AWARD	¶80
A. <u>Awarding attorney’s fees under common fund doctrine lacks legal support</u>	¶82
B. <u>A service award to Plaintiffs lacks legal support</u>	¶84
C. <u>Plaintiffs’ claims for costs are limited by North Dakota Law</u>	¶85
CONCLUSION	¶86
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	¶87
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶89

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>North Dakota:</u>	<u>Para.</u>
<u>Ayling v. Sens</u> , 2019 ND 114, 926 N.W.2d 147	78
<u>Best Prod. Co. v. Spaeth</u> , 461 N.W.2d 91 (N.D. 1990)	64
<u>Bouchard v. Johnson</u> , 555 N.W.2d 81 (N.D. 1996).....	71-72
<u>BNSF v. Benson Cty. WRD</u> , 2000 ND 182, 618 N.W.2d 155	61
<u>Cudworth v. Cudworth</u> , 312 N.W.2d 331 (N.D. 1981)	31-32
<u>Danzl v. Heidinger</u> , 2004 ND 74, 677 N.W.2d 924.....	82
<u>Ferguson v. City of Fargo</u> , 2016 ND 194, 886 N.W.2d 557.....	6
<u>Finstrom v. First State Bank of Buxton</u> , 525 N.W.2d 675 (N.D. 1994)	32
<u>Gange v. Clerk of Burleigh County District Court</u> , 429 N.W.2d 429 (N.D.1988)	64
<u>Haney v. N. Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 518 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1994)	6
<u>Hanisch v. Kroshus</u> , 2013 ND 37, 827 N.W.2d 528.....	31, 81
<u>Herr v. Rudolf</u> , 25 N.W.2d 916 (N.D. 1947)	51
<u>Hogue v. Bourgois</u> , 71 N.W.2d 47 (N.D. 1955)	42
<u>J.P. Furlong Enterprises v. Sun Expl. & Prod.</u> , 423 N.W.2d 130 (N.D. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</u> , 2018 ND 71, 908 N.W.2d 442.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lemer v. Campbell</u> , 1999 ND 223, 602 N.W.2d 686	85
<u>Mann v. N. Dakota Tax Com'r</u> , 2007 ND 119, 736 N.W.2d 464	83
<u>Matter of Estate of Murphy</u> , 554 N.W.2d 432 (N.D. 1996)	5
<u>MCI Tele. Corp. v. Heitkamp</u> , 523 N.W.2d 548 (N.D. 1994).....	70
<u>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</u> , 2014 ND 197, 855 N.W.2d 31	36
<u>N. Dakota State Water Comm'n v. Bd. of Managers</u> , 332 N.W.2d 254 (N.D. 1983)	59
<u>Norby v. Estate of Kuykendall</u> , 2015 ND 232, 869 N.W.2d 405	45
<u>Olson v. Bismarck Parks & Recreation Dist.</u> , 2002 ND 61, 642 N.W.2d 864	34
<u>Ozark-Mahoning Co. v. State</u> , 37 N.W.2d 488 (N.D. 1949)	61
<u>Perry v. Erling</u> , 132 N.W.2d 889 (N.D. 1965).....	44-45, 47
<u>Reep v. State</u> , 2013 ND 253, 841 N.W.2d 664.....	41

<u>Ritter, Laber & Assocs., Inc. v. Hoch Oil, Inc.</u> , 2007 ND 163, 740 N.W.2d 67	7, 84
<u>Rosedale Sch. Dist. No. 5 v. Towner Cty.</u> , 216 N.W. 212 (N.D. 1927)	36-37
<u>Serv. Oil, Inc. v. State</u> , 479 N.W.2d 815 (N.D. 1992)	67
<u>Simons v. State, Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 2011 ND 190, 803 N.W.2d 587	35, 46
<u>Solberg v. State Treasurer</u> , 53 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1952)	51
<u>State ex rel. Sprynczynatyk v. Mills</u> , 1999 ND 75, 592 N.W.2d 591	11, 43-44
<u>State ex rel. Sprynczynatyk v. Mills</u> , 523 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 1994)	40, 57
<u>State v. Brace</u> , 36 N.W.2d 330 (N.D. 1949)	57
<u>State v. Burr</u> , 1999 ND 143, 598 N.W.2d 147	35, 46
<u>State v. Lawler</u> , 205 N.W. 880 (N.D. 1925)	72
<u>State v. Leppert</u> , 2003 ND 15, 656 N.W.2d 718	64
<u>State v. Loy</u> , 20 N.W.2d 668 (N.D. 1945)	42
<u>Stonewood Hotel Corp. v. Davis Dev., Inc.</u> , 447 N.W.2d 286 (N.D. 1989)	30
<u>Strand v. Cass Cty.</u> , 2008 ND 149, 753 N.W.2d 872	7
<u>Thompson v. Thompson</u> , 78 N.W.2d 395 (N.D. 1956)	67
<u>United Plainsmen Ass'n v. N. Dakota State Water Conservation Comm'n</u> , 247 N.W.2d 457 (N.D. 1976)	57, 59
<u>Verry v. Trenbeath</u> , 148 N.W.2d 567 (N.D. 1967)	36-37, 77
<u>Wacker Oil, Inc. v. LoneTree Energy, Inc.</u> , 459 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 1990)	31

United State Supreme Court:

<u>Asbury Hosp. v. Cass Cty., N. D.</u> , 326 U.S. 207 (1945)	64
<u>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</u> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	83
<u>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	34
<u>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</u> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	34
<u>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel</u> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) ...	41, 43
<u>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</u> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	82
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	74
<u>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</u> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	40-41

<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Federal Court:

<u>Barrett v. Claycomb</u> , 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<u>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</u> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	30
<u>EEE Minerals, LLC v. State</u> , 318 F.R.D. 118 (D.N.D. 2016)	30
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34
<u>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</u> , 364 F.Supp.2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)	84
<u>North Dakota v. United States</u> , 972 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1992).....	46
<u>Sauby v. City of Fargo</u> , 2009 WL 2168942 (D.N.D. July 16, 2009).....	84
<u>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, Located in San Diego Cty., Cal.</u> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	48
<u>White v. Nat’l Football League</u> , 822 F.Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	84

Other States:

<u>Harding v. K.C. Wall Prod., Inc.</u> , 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992).....	74
<u>Sec’y of State v. Wiesenberg</u> , 633 So.2d 983 (Miss. 1994)	54-55

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES:

N.D. Const. art. VI, §4	36
N.D. Const. art. X, § 18	3, 51
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-10.....	67
N.D.C.C. § 15-05-09.....	16
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-22.1.....	27, 76
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02.....	84
N.D.C.C. § 38-11-02.....	53
N.D.C.C. § 38-11-02.1.....	53
N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-01.....	13, 21
N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-02.....	21, 39
N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-03.....	13, 24, 54
N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-04.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 61-33.1-05.....	24
N.D.R. Civ. P. 19.....	1, 30-33

SECONDARY SOURCES:

7A C.J.S. Attorney & Client § 490 (2018)	83
